

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,  
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
DEBORAH FISCHER  
CHRISTOPHER M. HENNING  
*Thomas More Society*  
*29 South LaSalle Street*  
*Suite 440*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 782-1680*

ALAN UNTEREINER\*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
KATHRYN S. ZECCA  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*  
*Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*

D. COLETTE WILSON  
*1880 S. Redwood Street*  
*Escondido, CA 92025*  
*(760) 737-7181*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Decision Below Is Contrary To This Court's Unambiguous Mandate in <i>Scheidler</i> <i>II</i> .....	1
II. The Hobbs Act Issue Warrants Review .....	6
III. The RICO Injunction Issue Merits Review .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1270 (2005) . . . . .	4
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005) . . . . .	4
<i>Estate of Wilson v. Aiken Indus.</i> , 439 U.S. 877 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	8
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 1998 WL 468812 (4th Cir. Aug. 4, 1998) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	6
<b>Statute, Rules and Regulation:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) . . . . .	10
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) . . . . .	4
7th Cir. Rule 54 . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b) .....	6
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
STERN, GRESSMAN, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) .....	8
U.S. ATTORNEYS' MANUAL <available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/2mcrm.htm#9-2.170">http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/2mcrm.htm#9-2.170</a> > .....	6
